Important Safety Instructions
The following symbols and labels are used throughout this
manual to indicate immediate or potential safety hazards.  It is
the owner’s and installer’s responsibility to read and comply
with all safety information and instructions accompanying these
symbols.  Failure to heed safety information increases the risk
of personal injury, property damage, and/or product damage.
HIGH VOLTAGE!

2. Connecting wire between the indoor unit and outdoor unit
should be approved, polychloroprine sheathed, flexible
cord, type designation H07RN-F or heavier.
3. Lift up the indoor unit panel, remove the electrical box
cover by loosening the screw as show in Figure 22.
Electrical box
cover
Figure 22
4. Ensure the color of the wires of the outdoor unit and the
terminal numbers are the same as the indoor unit’s.
5. Wrap the wires not connected with terminals with insula-
tion tape, so they will not touch any electrical compo-
nents.  Secure the wires onto the control board with the
cord clamp.
Connect the Cable to the Outdoor Unit
1. Remove the electrical control board cover from the out-
door unit by loosening the screw as shown in Figure 23.
Figure 23
2. Connect the connective wires to the terminals, making
sure the numbers on the indoor unit match with the num-
bers on the outdoor unit’s terminal block. (See Models A
and B.)
9
Terminals on the indoor unit L      N      S
L      N      S
Model A
Terminals  on the indoor  unit
L      N      S
Terminals  on
the outdoor unit
1(L)  2(N)     S      L       N
Power
supply
Model B
3. Secure the wire onto the control board with the cord clamp.
4. To prevent the ingress of water, form a loop of the con-
nective wires as illustrated in the installation diagram of
the indoor and outdoor units.
5. Insulate unused cords (conductors) with PVC-tape.  Route
them so they do not touch any electrical or metal parts.
IMPORTANT NOTES:
After the above conditions have been met, ensure the following
notes are met:
1. A dedicated power circuit must be in place for the unit.
Wire the unit as shown in the circuit wiring diagram that
is posted inside the control cover.
2. Upon receipt of the unit, examine the screws fastening
the wiring in the casing of the electrical fittings, since
they may have become loose during transit.  All must be
fastened securely to prevent arcing.
3. Specification of power source.
4. Confirm electrical capacity is sufficient for operation of
the unit.
5. Maintain the starting voltage at more than 90% of the
rated voltage marked on the name plate.
6. Confirm the wire gauge is as specified in the power source
specification.
7. Always install an earth leakage circuit breaker in a wet or
moist area.
8. A drop in voltage may be caused by the vibration of a
magnetic switch, causing damage to the contact point,
fuse breakage, disturbance of the normal function of the
overload.
9. The means to disconnect from a power supply should be
incorporated in the fixed wiring and have an air gap con-
tact separation of at least 1/8” (3 mm) in each active